

Respectfully submitted,

TREG R. TAYLOR
Alaska Attorney General

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

/s/Amy Ruth Ita
AMY RUTH ITA
Section Chief – Employment Law

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
Solicitor General

LYNN FITCH
Mississippi Attorney General

MAY MAILMAN
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

(614) 466-8980
Amy.Ita@OhioAGO.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTERESTS	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Horse Act.	1
II. The Horse Act unconstitutionally delegates governmental power to a private actor.	5
A. The Constitution bars the delegation of governmental power to private entities.....	5
B. The Horse Act delegates governmental power to a private entity.....	10
C. The defendants’ arguments to the contrary fail.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	1, 8, 14
<i>Beary Landscaping, Inc. v. Costigan</i> , 667 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 11
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	8, 9, 14
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	1
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	11
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	6, 7, 8
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	7
<i>Kentucky Division, Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Turfway Park Racing Ass’n</i> , 20 F.3d 1406 (6th Cir. 1994)	14, 15
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	11

<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	9
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	13
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9, 13
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	6, 10
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	5
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	9, 13
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	12
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5, 7
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, §1	1, 5
U.S. Const., Art. I, §5	6
U.S. Const., Art. II, §1.....	1, 5
U.S. Const., Art. III, §1.....	5
Horsereading Integrity and Safety Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-260	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Madison) (Cooke ed. 1961)	5
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002).....	6
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1933).....	7
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015)	7
U.S. Anti-Doping Agency, <i>Independence & History</i>	2
